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M1 PER CURI AM W review the report and recommendati on
of the referee, Lisa C. CGoldman, that the license of Attorney
Stanley V. Wodard to practice law in Wsconsin should be
reinstated with certain specified conditions.? After fully
reviewing this matter, we agree wth the referee that Attorney
Wodard's license should be reinstated and that conditions
should be placed upon his practice of law in this state. W
conclude, however, that the referee's suggested conditions on
Attorney Wodard's return to the practice of law nust be
strengthened and clarified. W also determne that Attorney
Wodard should be required to pay the costs of this
rei nst at enent proceedi ng, which were $5,263.16 as of Cctober 17,
2011.

12 The standards that apply to all petitions seeking
reinstatenent after a disciplinary suspension or revocation are

set forth in SCR 22.31(1).2 In particular, the petitioning

! Because neither party appealed from the referee's report
and recommendation, our review proceeds under SCR 22.33(3),
whi ch provides that "[i]f no appeal is tinely filed, the suprene
court shall review the referee's report, order reinstatenent,
with or wthout conditions, deny reinstatenent, or order the
parties to file briefs in the matter.™

2 SCR 22.31(1) states:

The petitioner has the burden of denonstrating,
by clear, satisfactory, and convincing evidence, all
of the foll ow ng:

(a) That he or she has the noral character to
practice |aw in Wsconsin.



Nos. 1993AP1135-D, 1994AP1838-D & 1996AP884-D

attorney nust denonstrate by clear, satisfactory, and convincing
evidence that he or she has the noral character necessary to
practice law in this state, that his or her resunption of the
practice of law will not be detrinmental to the adm nistration of
justice or subversive of the public interest, and that the
attorney has conplied fully with the terns of the suspension or
revocation order and the requirenents of SCR 22.26. In
addition, SCR 22.31(1)(c) incorporates the statenents that a
petition for r ei nst at enent must contain pur suant to

SCR 22.29(4)(a)-[(4m].°3 Thus, the petitioning attorney nust

(b) That his or her resunption of the practice of
law will not be detrinmental to the admnistration of
justice or subversive of the public interest.

(c) That his or her representations in the
petition, including the representations required by
SCR  22.29(4)(a) to [ (4m) ] and 22.29(5), are
substanti at ed.

(d) That he or she has conplied fully with the
terms of the order of suspension or revocation and
with the requirenents of SCR 22.26

3 SCR 22.29(4)(a) through (4m) provides that a petition for
rei nstatenent shall show all of the foll ow ng:

(a) The petitioner desires to have t he
petitioner's |license reinstated.

(b) The petitioner has not practiced |law during
the period of suspension or revocation.

(c) The petitioner has conplied fully with the
terms of the order of suspension or revocation and
wil | continue to conmply wth them until t he
petitioner's license is reinstated.
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denonstrate t hat t he required representations in t he
rei nstatenment petition are substanti ated.

13 The followng facts are taken from the referee's
report. No party has alleged that any of these factual findings

are erroneous.

(d) The petitioner has nmaintained conpetence and
learning in the law by attendance at identified
educational activities.

(e) The petitioner's conduct since the suspension
or revocation has been exenplary and above reproach.

(f) The petitioner has a proper understanding of
and attitude toward the standards that are inposed
upon nenbers of the bar and will act in conformty
w th the standards.

(g) The petitioner can safely be recomended to
the legal profession, the courts and the public as a
person fit to be consulted by others and to represent
them and otherwise act in matters of trust and
confidence and in general to aid in the adm nistration
of justice as a nenber of the bar and as an officer of
the courts.

(h) The petitioner has fully conplied wth the
requi renents set forth in SCR 22. 26

(j) The petitioner's proposed use of the license
i f reinstated.

(k) A full description of all of the petitioner's
busi ness activities during the period of suspension or
revocati on.

(4m The petitioner has mnade restitution to or
settled all clainms of persons injured or harned by

petitioner's msconduct, including reinbursenent to
the Wsconsin |awers' fund for client protection for
all paynments nade from that fund, or, if not, the
petitioner's explanation of the failure or inability
to do so.
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14 Attorney Wodard was admtted to the practice of |aw
in Wsconsin in 1977. He held a nunber of different positions
during the tinme that he possessed an active license to practice
| aw. He was a staff attorney for Legal Action of Wsconsin, a
staff attorney with the U S. Environnental Protection Agency,
and an assistant district attorney in MI|waukee County. After a
two-year stint in private practice, Attorney Wodard spent eight
years in the Mdison office of the State Public Defender. He
then worked in his owm firmfor approximately three years.

15 Attorney Wodard has an extensive disciplinary history
that includes six separate inpositions of public discipline over
an 1l1-year peri od.

16 Attorney Wodard's first disciplinary matters resulted
in public reprimands in 1985 and 1986 for neglecting client
matters, failing to respond pronptly to requests for information
from the Board of Attorneys Professional Responsibility (BAPR),
the predecessor to the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR);
failing to deposit <client funds in a trust account; and
m srepresenting the |ocation of those client funds.

17 In 1989 Attorney Wodard's |license was suspended for a
period of 60 days due to his failure to file incone tax returns
and his failure to respond to inquiries from BAPR and the

Department of Revenue. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Whodard, 150 Ws. 2d 594, 441 N.W2d 750 (1989).

18 In 1994 this ~court suspended Attorney Wodard's
license for three years. H s m sconduct in that case involved
five separate clients and stemmed from (1) assisting the

5
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girlfriend of a client to violate the terns of the girlfriend s
probation by delivering two packages fromthe girlfriend to the
client in jail, one of which contained dangerous, banned
material; (2) failing to attend to client matters; (3) failing
to prepare for trial; (4) failing to act with diligence; (5)
failing to keep a client properly infornmed; (6) failing to
return a client's file wupon request; (7) failing to refund
unearned fees; (8) failing to appear at schedul ed court hearings
in three crimnal mtters; and (9) failing to cooperate wth

BAPR s investigations. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Whodard, 183 Ws. 2d 575, 515 N.W2d 700 (1994). In this 1994
proceedi ng, Attorney Wodard submtted a psychiatrist's report
that stated that Attorney Wodard suffered from maj or depression
and dysthymia.* The referee found that Attorney Wodard did
suffer from those conditions, but concluded that they did not
cause his msconduct and rejected Attorney Wodard' s request
that the disciplinary proceeding be converted to a nedical
i ncapacity proceeding. The court adopted the referee's
recommendation that the reinstatenment of Attorney Wodard's
license should be conditioned on Attorney Wodard establishing
that he no longer suffers from the nedical incapacity that he
had asserted in the proceeding. Id., 183 Ws. 2d at 585-86.
Attorney Whodard's license has not been reinstated since the

time of this order.

“ Dysthynia has been defined as "norbid anxiety and
depressi on acconpani ed by obsession.” Wbster's Third New Int'|
Di ctionary Unabridged 712 (1981).
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19 This court inposed another one-year suspension in 1995
for Attorney Wodard' s msconduct in two nore representations.
His msconduct in those matters included failing to return a
client's file, failing to refund unearned fees, failing to
communicate wth a «client about not pursuing a crimna
sentencing matter and not refunding a portion of the fees, and
failing to comunicate wth BAPR in response to its

investigations. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wodard,

190 Ws. 2d 487, 526 N.W2d 510 (1995).

110 After Attorney Wodard stated that he could not
successfully defend against BAPR s allegations of additional
m sconduct, this court granted Attorney W.odard' s petition for
the consensual revocation of his license to practice law in

Wsconsin in 1996. In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against

Wodard, 200 Ws. 2d 66, 546 N W2d 162 (1996). Hs admtted
m sconduct in that proceeding included wusing client trust
account funds to pay for personal expenses, failing to maintain
requi red trust account records, failing to docunent the purpose
of trust account checks nmade payable to hinself, and failing to
account to a client for funds that Attorney Wodard had received
and di sbursed on the client's behal f.

11 Since the revocation of his law license, Attorney
Wodard has worked in a nunber of jobs. He has taught at a
| ocal college, worked for the Boys and Grls Cub, and worked
for the University of Wsconsin. H's second nost-recent
position was wth the University of Wsconsin Famly Voices
program where he worked for three years. His current position

7
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is the program director for the Lussier Comunity Education
Center in Madison. He has also volunteered with a nunber of
community organi zati ons.

12 The referee's report discussed a nunber of issues and
concerns regarding Attorney Wodard's reinstatenent to the
practice of law in this state. She noted that having a |icense
to practice law is a privilege that denmands behavior above
reproach so that an attorney can be trusted and respected by
menbers of the conmunity. She pointed out that Attorney
Whodard's prior conduct had not net that standard, as he had
engaged in "dishonest, arr ogant and crimnal behavi or. "
Specifically, she noted that Attorney Weodard had on nultiple
occasions taken noney that did not belong to him and had refused
to have neaningful discussions wth his clients regarding
financial issues. Moreover, Attorney Wodard had abused his
special status as an attorney to gain access to inmates in the
jail when he had carried dangerous, banned itens into the jail,
whi ch could have led to catastrophic results.

113 The referee contrasted the conduct that resulted in
Attorney Wuodard's nmultiple suspensions and revocation with his
conduct since the revocation of his law license in 1996. She

stated that since that tinme Attorney Wodard "has engaged in

many activities that show a genuine desire to live a life
denonstrated by good conduct.™ He has mintained steady
enpl oynent to contribute to his famly's incone. He has al so
excelled as a volunteer for various causes. Indeed, the referee

noted that Attorney Wodard had received awards from a nunber of

8
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vol unteer and community organizations, including, anong others,
the American Red Cross, the Mdison Uban Mnistry, the NAACP,
and the Boys and Grls Cdub of Dane County. In addition,
Attorney Wodard submtted a host of letters from other |awers
and nenbers of the comunity that spoke highly of his |[egal
abilities and his volunteer contributions.

14 The referee al so addressed a couple of concerns raised
by the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) and her own
consideration of the matter. First, the referee noted that
Attorney Wodard had faced the need to repay nmultiple debts
stemming from his actions prior to the revocation of his |aw
i cense and ot herw se.

115 Although this court's prior disciplinary orders did
not expressly require Attorney Wodard to pay restitution, there
were three former clients to whom Attorney Wodard owed npney.
The referee found that two of the clients had forgiven Attorney
Whodard' s debts. One such client even spoke at the public
hearing in favor of the reinstatenent of Attorney Wodard's
i cense.

116 The third former <client, RF., had apparently not
forgiven Attorney Wodard' s debt nor had Attorney Wodard repaid
the debt to RF. prior to seeking reinstatenent. The referee
indicated that she was wary of Attorney W.odard' s handling of
this mtter. Rather than fully repay the debt, which the
referee believed was at |east $1,500, or nmke arrangenents to
repay the debt over tine, Attorney Wodard had recently sent a
check for $500 to RF. with a notation on the check and in a

9
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letter that the check would be a full and final settlenent.
R F. cashed the check but also sent a letter disputing that the
$500 paynent had constituted a final settlenent of the debt.
RF. did not appear at the reinstatenent hearing or send a
letter to the referee, however, to contend that Attorney Wodard
still owed him any noney. Utimately, although the referee
guestioned whether Attorney Wodard' s attenpt to have a parti al
paynment constitute a final settlenment of a debt to a client
m ssed the need to denonstrate good conduct, the referee did not
believe that this situation required that Attorney Wodard's
rei nstatenent petition be deni ed.

17 The referee also discussed the condition on Attorney
Whodard' s reinstatenent set forth in this court's 1994
suspensi on order. Specifically, this court ruled that in order
to have his |license reinstated, Attorney Wodard needed to
"establish that he no longer suffers from the nedical
I ncapacity" he asserted in that di sciplinary proceeding
(depression and dysthym a). The referee properly stated that
Attorney Wodard bore the burden to prove this fact by clear,
satisfactory, and convincing evidence.

118 The referee noted that Attorney Wodard had presented
only a single letter from a social worker, which stated that
Attorney Wodard no |onger suffers from depression or dysthym a
to a degree which would render him incapable of performng the
duties of an attorney. The referee concluded that Attorney
Wodard really needed to show that he was "fit" to resune the
practice of |aw Al t hough the referee acknowl edged that this

10
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was not a nedical incapacity reinstatement proceeding, she
pointed to SCR 22.36, which relates to reinstatenment follow ng a
medi cal incapacity suspension, as a basis to conclude that "fit"
is "sufficiently broad to inply a state of preparedness to
render conpetent legal services; that is, to be prepared to
provide the neasure of expertise to ensure the attorney may be
safely recommended to the community as a person to be consulted

by and to represent others in legal matters."” In re Medical

| ncapacity Proceedi ngs Against Schlieve, 2010 W 22, 9124, 323

Ws. 2d 654, 780 N W2d 516. The referee concluded that an
opinion froma psychiatrist or a psychol ogi st regarding the |ack
of any nedical incapacity was not required to show such a state
of preparedness, especially where the OLR had not disputed the
current |ack of a nedical incapacity or objected to the referee
relying on the opinion of the social worker. The referee
enphasi zed that the OLR had agreed that if Attorney Wodard had
been suffering from a major clinical depression, he would not
have been able to hold the enploynent positions he has held in
recent years. Consequently, the referee concluded that Attorney

Whodard had sufficiently denonstrated that he no |onger suffers

from a nedical incapacity related to a nmjor depression or
dyst hym a.
119 Utimtely, after consi deri ng t he docunent ary

materials in the reinstatenent file and the testinony submtted

at the reinstatenent hearing, the referee concluded that

Attorney Wodard had conplied with each of this court's prior

disciplinary orders and the requirenents inposed by SCR 22.26 on
11
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i ndividuals whose licenses to practice law in Wsconsin have
been suspended or revoked. The referee further concluded that
Attorney Wodard had satisfied all of the «criteria for
reinstatenent set forth in SCR 22. 29.

120 Although the referee recommended that Att or ney
Wodard's license to practice law in this state be reinstated,
she also recomrended that three conditions be inposed on his
return to the practice of |[|aw First, she recommended that
Attorney Wodard be required to contact the State Bar's
W sconsin Lawers Assistance Program (WSsLAP) and obtain a
mentor attorney to assist himfor the first two years follow ng
rei nst at enent .

21 Second, she suggested that Attorney Wodard be
required to obtain further continuing |egal education regarding
appropriate fee agreenents and the requirenents for maintaining
a client trust account. She noted that many of the trust
account rules have changed significantly since Attorney Wodard
| ast practiced |aw Since this was an area in which Attorney
Whodard previously failed to neet his requirenents, she believed
that such required education would be appropriate to protect the
public from "negligent office managenent m stakes."

22 Finally, the referee recommended that Attorney Wodard
be required to provide quarterly trust account and business
accounting records to the OLR for a period of tw years. These
records should show what advance fees Attorney Wodard has
received and where such client funds were deposited. The
records to be provided should also include copies of Attorney

12
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Wodard's fee agreenents with all of his privately retained
clients.

123 The standards for our review of r ei nst at enent
proceedings are simlar to the standards we use for review ng
referee reports in disciplinary proceedings. W do not overturn
a referee's findings of fact unless they are clearly erroneous.
On the other hand, we review a referee's legal conclusions,
including whether the attorney has satisfied the criteria for

reinstatenent, on a de novo Dbasis. In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Jenni ngs, 2011 W 45, 939, 334 Ws. 2d 335

801 N.W2d 304; In re D sciplinary Proceedings Against Gal,

2010 W 14, 922, 323 Ws. 2d 280, 779 N W2d 168.

24 As noted above, neither party has challenged the

referee's fact ual findi ngs, | egal concl usi ons, or
recommendat i on. After thoroughly reviewng this matter, we
accept the referee's findings of fact. There is no dispute

regarding generally what has occurred since the revocation of
Attorney Wodard's license to practice law in Wsconsin in 1996.
The evidence submtted shows that Attorney Wodard has been a
productive nmenber of the community and has engaged in extensive
vol unt eer wor k.

125 W do find it necessary, however, to address two
portions of the referee's report. First, in our 1994 decision
suspending Attorney Wodard's license for three years, we did
not transform that disciplinary proceeding into a nedical
i ncapacity proceeding, but we did condition the reinstatenent of
Attorney Wodard's license to practice law in Wsconsin on his

13
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denonstration that he no longer suffers from the nedical
i ncapacity (depression and dysthyma) he alleged in that
pr oceedi ng. Attorney Wodard's |icense has never been
reinstated since the tinme of that 1994 deci sion. Thus, he was
required to satisfy that <condition in this reinstatenent
pr oceedi ng.

126 The referee questioned whether Attorney Wodard's
evidence was sufficient to satisfy this condition since,
al though he offered evidence from community nenbers and other
| awyers that he currently was capable of practicing law, the
only evidence he presented that he no longer suffers from
depression or dysthyma was a letter from a clinical social
wor ker . The referee concluded that an opinion from a
psychol ogi st or psychiatrist regarding the existence or non-
exi stence of a nedical incapacity was not required, and that the
soci al worker's opinion was sufficient.

127 W need not decide whether a social worker is
qualified to render an opinion regarding the presence or absence
of medi cal / psychol ogi cal conditions such as depression or
dysthym a, and the inpact of such conditions on an individual's
ability to practice |aw Here, the OLR did not object to the
referee's reliance on the social worker's opinion and conceded
that Attorney Wodard had satisfied the condition, in part by
the evidence of his holding responsible enploynent positions
since the tinme of his suspension and subsequent revocation.
Moreover, the OLR did not appeal from the referee's report and
recommendat i on. Thus, given the COLR s concession, we conclude

14
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that Attorney Wodard has sufficiently denonstrated that he no
| onger suffers from the nedical/psychological conditions he
raised as a potential basis for incapacity in the 1994
di sci plinary proceeding.

28 The second item we address is Attorney Wodard' s debt
to his fornmer client RF. RF. was a grievant in one of

Attorney Wodard's prior disciplinary proceedings. See In re

Di sci plinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wodard, 190 Ws. 2d at 490-92.

In that proceeding, Attorney Wodard and BAPR stipul ated that
R F. had paid $3,000 to Attorney Wodard. There was, however, a
di sagreenent as to what the $3,000 was supposed to cover. R F.
believed that the $3,000 was a flat fee that covered
representation for both his sentencing hearing and any appeal
The stipulation states that Attorney Wodard sent a letter to
R F. stating that the $3,000 covered only the sentencing hearing
and his review of the trial transcripts for any appellate
i ssues, but not the actual prosecution of any appeal. In any
event, it is undisputed that Attorney Wodard did not go forward
with any appeal on R F.'s behalf. Based on this stipulation,
the court concluded that Attorney W.odard had, anong other
things, failed to comunicate with his client, failed to give
notice that he was not pursuing an appeal on R F.'s behalf, and
failed to refund an unearned advance paynent of fees. At that
time, however, this court did not inpose a specific restitution
obl i gation on Attorney Wodard.

129 Whether or not a restitution obligation is explicitly
inposed in a disciplinary opinion and order, SCR 22.29(4m

15
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requires that an attorney petitioning for reinstatenent nust
show by clear and convincing evidence that the attorney has nmade
restitution to or settled the clainms of all persons who were
injured or harnmed by the attorney's m sconduct, or to provide an
expl anation for the failure to do so.

130 Here the referee found that there was a m ni nrum debt
of $1,500 owed by Attorney Wwodard to RF. This is supported by
Attorney Wodard' s acknow edgenent at the reinstatenent hearing
that he did receive $1,500 from R F., that he never pursued an
appeal on R F.'s behalf, and that he owed R F. $1, 500. On the
other hand, Attorney Wodard testified at the reinstatenent
hearing that he disputed R F.'s clains that Attorney Wodard had
received nore than $1,500 and still owed him anywhere from
$1,500 to $2,500. Attorney Wodard clainmed that he had received
only $1,500 as a flat fee and that R F. was supposed to pay an
additional $3,000 for the cost of obtaining trial transcripts,
but never did so.

31 In any event, rather than return even the $1,500 that
he had admttedly received from RF. and owed to him or nake
arrangenments to pay that amount over tinme, Attorney Wodard
attenpted to avoid paying a |arge portion of the debt by sending
a $500 partial paynment to RF. with a notation on the check and
in a separate letter stating that the paynment constituted a ful
and final settlenent of the matter. R F. cashed the check sent
by Attorney Wodard, but also responded in a subsequent letter
that he disputed that the $500 paynent constituted a final
settlenment of the full debt.

16
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132 Attorney Wodard clained at the reinstatenent hearing
that he viewed R F.'s cashing of his $500 check as an accord and
sati sfaction, which would appear to constitute a "settlenent" of
the claim of a person harnmed by Attorney Wodard' s m sconduct
under SCR 22.29(4m. W choose not to decide in this
rei nstatenment proceeding, however, whether the cashing of the
check constituted a valid accord and satisfaction, and thus a
"settlement” for purposes of SCR 22.29(4m.

133 Even if Attorney Wodard' s partial paynent legally
constitutes an accord and satisfaction, we are troubled by this
attenpt—after nore than 15 years of non-action and on the eve
of a reinstatenent proceeding—to avoid making full restitution
t hrough sending a check to an unrepresented forner client wwth a
notation of a full and final settlenment in order to claim an
accord and satisfaction in the reinstatenent proceeding. Al
attorneys have a professional obligation, in exchange for being
granted the privilege to practice law in this state, to put the
interests of their clients above their own interests. Thi s
includes putting the client's interest in receiving a refund of
an unearned fee above the lawer's own financial interests.
This is a precept that Attorney Wodard will have to follow as
he returns to the practice of |aw

134 Although this court did not inpose a restitution
obligation in the original disciplinary proceeding, we now
require Attorney Wodard to nmake an additional restitution
paynment to R F. as a condition of his reinstatenent. The
stipulation in the original disciplinary proceeding provided

17
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that Attorney Wodard had received $3,000 and had provi ded sone
services to RF. by representing him at his sentencing hearing.
On the other hand, Attorney Wodard now essentially clains that
he agreed to the stipulation in the original disciplinary case
only due to his depressed state at the tinme and that he actually
received only $1,500 from R F. Even if Attorney Wodard did
receive only $1,500 from RF. and did represent him at the
sentenci ng hearing, we now conclude that Attorney Wodard shoul d
return that entire amount as a condition of his reinstatenent.
Because he has already sent a $500 paynent to RF., we wll
require himto make an additional paynment of $1,000 to RF. W
consider this additional restitution paynent as satisfying
Attorney Wodard's obligation under SCR 22.29(4nm.

135 Having resolved these two matters, we conclude that
the facts as found by the referee support the |egal conclusion
that Attorney Wodard has satisfied the criteria for the
reinstatenent of his license to practice law in Wsconsin by
cl ear and convi nci ng evi dence.

136 Although we determine that Attorney Wodard has now
satisfied the criteria for reinstatenent, we agree with the
referee that sone additional conditions on Attorney W.odard' s
return to the practice of I|aw are appropriate. W are
particularly concerned about Attorney Wodard' s stated intention
to practice by hinself in his own law firm or in conjunction
with just his wfe. As the referee noted, the rules regarding
the handling of client trust funds and advance fees have changed
considerably in the nore than 15 years that have passed since

18



Nos. 1993AP1135-D, 1994AP1838-D & 1996AP884-D

Attorney Wodard | ast practiced aw. Mreover, nuch of Attorney
Whodard' s m sconduct involved violations of the rules governing
client trust accounts and the financial side of attorney/client
rel ati onshi ps. W are not convinced that allow ng Attorney
Wodard to practice by hinmself in his own firm with only an
outside nentor attorney or wth just his wife sufficiently
ensures Attorney Wodard's successful reintegration into the
practice of |aw Consequently, we determne that in order to
ensure that Attorney Wodard does not |apse into a repetition of
the m sconduct that led to his suspension and revocation, his
first three years of practice follow ng reinstatenent should be
in a law firm or organization where he is subject to the direct
supervi sion of another attorney. Further, in order to elimnate
the tenptation of nerely relying on the trust that exists
bet ween spouses rather than providing direct supervision, we
further direct that the supervising attorney nust be soneone
other than Attorney Wodard' s spouse. W also agree with the
referee that continuing |egal education regarding fee agreenents
and client trust accounts is appropriate. W clarify that
Attorney Wodard nust conplete seven (7) hours of classes
dealing with those topics, as well as the subject of |aw office
managenent . W also clarify the itens that Attorney Wodard
nmust di sclose to the COLR

137 Finally, we turn to the issue of the costs of this
rei nstatenment proceeding. Attorney Wodard has not filed an
objection to the OLR s statenent of costs, and we do not find a
basis to depart from our general practice of inposing full costs
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in bot h di sci plinary and r ei nst at enent pr oceedi ngs.
Consequently, we inpose the full costs of this proceeding on
At t or ney Whodar d.

138 IT IS ORDERED that the petition for reinstatenent of
the license of Stanley V. Wodard to practice law in Wsconsin
is granted, effective the date of this order.

139 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the reinstatenent of
Stanley V. Wodard's license to practice law is subject to the
foll ow ng conditions:

A During the first t hree-year period after hi s
reinstatenent, Attorney Wodard shall practice law in Wsconsin
only in a law firm or organizational setting and shall be
subject to the direct supervisory authority of a supervising
attorney, who shall not be his spouse, pursuant to the
requi renments of SCR 20:5.1(b).

B. Wthin six nonths following reinstatenent, Attorney
Whodard shall attend a mninmum of seven (7) hours of continuing
| egal education concerning the subjects of fee agreenents,
client trust account managenent, and law office nmanagenent.
Attorney Wodard shall provide certificates of attendance for
such semnars to the O fice of Lawer Regul ation.

C. For a period of two years follow ng reinstatenent,
Attorney Wodard shall, on a quarterly basis, provide or open
for inspection to the Ofice of Lawer Regulation all trust
account and business accounting records related to Attorney
Whodard's practice of law. Such records shall show, anong ot her
t hi ngs, what advance fees or client funds have been received by
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Attorney Wodard, where such advance fees or client funds have
been deposited, and whether such advance fees or client funds
have been di sbursed and to whom t hey have been di sbursed. Such
records shall include copies of all client retainer or fee
agreenents negotiated or executed by Attorney Wodard.

40 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 90 days of the date
of this order, Stanley V. Wodard shall pay restitution to R F.
in the additional amount of $1,000 and shall provide evidence of
such paynent to the Ofice of Lawer Regulation. If this
additional restitution paynent is not paid within the tine
specified, the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized to nove
this court for a further suspension of the license of Stanley V.
Whodard to practice law in Wsconsin.

41 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 120 days of the date
of this order, Stanley V. W.odard shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawer Regulation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs
are not paid within the tinme specified and Stanley V. Wodard
has not negotiated a resolution as to the paynent of the costs
over time with the Ofice of Lawer Regulation, the Ofice of
Lawyer Regulation is authorized to nove this court for a further
suspension of the license of Stanley V. Wodard to practice |aw
in Wsconsin.

142 1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the $1,000 additional
restitution paynment to R F. shall be paid prior to the paynent

of the costs of this proceeding.
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